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26 November 2007 

Dear h4r Gregson 

Third line forcing notification N93206 lodged by Woolwortl~s Limited 
Your ref C200712082 

'I'hank you for your letter dated 14 Novelnbes 2007, in relation to the above notification. We are 
instructed to respond to your questions as follows. 

1 You have indicated that the notified conduct will apply to Woolworths' fresh 
produce suppliers. 

(a) Please clarify the types of suppliers that are likely to be affected by the 
notified conduct. For example, will the conduct apply to all fresh fruit and 
vegetable suppliers? 

The notified conduct will apply to suppliers of certain categories of fresh 
produce to Woolwosths. For practical and eco~lomic reasons, the foldable 
returnable plastic crates that are the subject of the notified conduct ("Crates") 
will not be used in respect of some categories of fresh produce. For example, 
Woolworths does not have any current intentions to use the Crates for "fresh 
cuts" (such as packaged lettuce mixes and stir-fries) or for nuts 01. mushroo~ns 
or flowers. Further detail is set out below, in our response to question I (b). 

(b) Please indicate whether the pIastic crates manufactured by CHEP are 
suitable for all types of fresh produce. 

It is a require~nent of thc Specifications in the confidential agreement between 
CHEP and Woolworths that thc Crates are suitable for all types of fresh fruit 
and vegetables, nuts and flowers. 

I-loweves, as noted above, there are practical and economic reasons why the 
Crates will not be used for all types of fsesh produce. The hire costs incurred by 
the supplier and by Woolworths for the duration of each crate hire period mean 
that it is not cost effective to use the Crates for every item of fresh produce. 
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First, the remoteness of the growing area is taken into account, since crate 
relocation fees are payable in the case of some growing areas. 

Secondly, for items that can be packed in a very low cost corrugated box, the 
cost to the supplier of hiring a Crate, as well as the hire fee charged to 
Woolwo~tl~s, make the Crates an unviable economic proposition. For example, 
herbs can be packed into a small, low cost corrugated box at lower costs to the 
supplier than would be the case for Crates. 

In the majority of cases, the produce items that Woolworths has nominated to be 
packed into the Crates deliver a cost advantage compared with packing the item 
into an equivalent corrugated box. 

In addition, we understand that all costs incurred by the supplier, including the 
cost of packaging the produce that is purchased by WooIworths, are factored 
into the price charged by the suppliers to Woolworths. 

2 Please indicate whether Woolworths consulted its fresh produce suppliers (or any 
relevant industry associations) regarding the notified conduct prior to lodging the 
notification. 

The notified conduct is an iterative improvement of the current system of using earlier- 
designed returnable plastic crates, which has been adopted by approximately 350 fresh 
produce suppliers. The growers and packers of the items that were targeted for 
conversion into returnable plastic crates were given the option to pack their produce into 
either the returnable plastic crates, or a 6 or 12 per layer cardboard carton equivalent. 

The rolling out of the original package standardisation program occurred in consultation 
with fresh produce suppliers, and relevant grower and packer groups. Woolworths 
worked closely with CHEP and had meetings with suppliers and associated grower and 
packer groups about tlie proposed timeline for the project. 

We also understand that, in respect of the original conversion to returnable plastic 
crates, all of the growers and packers who were identified by Woolworths to potentially 
move across to CHEP crates agreed to that move and that the concept of returnable 
plastic crates is now widely accepted within the industry, including other grocery 
retailers. 
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3 If Woolworths did conduct a consultation process prior to lodging the notification, 
please provide an indication of tlie extent of tlie consultation process. For example, 
what proportion of fresh produce suppliers was consulted? 

Please see our response to question 2,above. 

4 Please indicate whether any fresh produce suppliers have raised collcerns with 
Woolworths in relation to the notified conduct. 

As noted above, it is our understanding that in respect of the original conversion to 
returnable plastic crates all of the growers and packers who were identified by 
Woolwo~.ths to potentially move across to CHEP crates agreed to that move. 

Woolworths views the proposed conduct as part of a continuing process of i~nprove~nent 
in its supply chain logistics and is not anticipating any resistance from suppliers. 

5 Please provide the ACCC with details regarding any transitional arrangenients 
which Woolworths will put in place to govern the transition from cardboard 
cartons to plastic crates. 

We refer to our responses to questions 2 and 4 above, which concern the transitional 
arrangements that were conducted in respect of the transition from cardboard cartons to 
an earlier design of returnable plastic crates. 

111 addition, we understand that Woolworths intends to put in place transitional 
asrangetnents to govern the transition to the Crates. The arrangements will involve 
consultation with suppliers and it is expected that Woolworths will agree upon dates for 
particular suppliers to make the transition to the Crates as a result of their consultations. 
For example, if a supplier has accurnulated cardboard boxes, the supplier will be able to 
run down their existing stocks of cardboard boxes before they transition to the Crates. If 
a supplier wishes to continue to use cardboard boxes and not transition to Crates, they 
wi II be able to do so although the lower costs of the Crates is likely to mean that few, if 
any, suppliers wilI choosc not to transition to the Crates. 
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6 You have indicated that t f ~ e  notified c o n d ~ ~ c t  will I-esult in cost sa\,ings. 
Specifically, you h a w  stated that cardboard cartons cost suppliers approximately 
$1.50 each, whereas CHEP's plastic crates will cost suppliers appl-oximately $0.72 
each (plus an averagc of $0.20 per crate for applicable relocatioti costs). 

(a) Please advise the ACCC of the basis for your statement regarding the cost 
of cardboard cartons, atid indicate whether you a r e  aware of a r ~ y  cheaper 
cardboal-d cartons available in the market. 

The information contained in the response to question 6(a) is confidential and 
conin~e~.cially selisitive. We ~.espectfully request that the Commission exclude tliis 
response to qucstion G(a) fioni the public register. 

(b) Please indicate whether the capacity/volume of CHEP's plastic crates is 
comparable to that of the cardboard cartons (ie will the plastic crates hold 
as much produce as the cardboard cartons for a given type of fresh 
produce?) 

l'lic notified conduct will involve tliree sizes of the Crates. The sizes will have a 
volu~ne of 22 litres, 34 litres and 48 litres. 

Cardboard cartons come in a wide range of sizes, some of which are comparable to the 
Crates. Moving to Inore standardised sizing is expected make Woolwosths' supply 
chain more efficient. 
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7 You have indicated that case studies conducted in the United States of America in 
o r  around 1998 found that plastic crates were more hygienic than cardboard 
boxes. Additionally, you have indicated that a price comparison conducted in or  
around 1999 showed plastic crates to be cheaper than cardboard boxes. If 
possible, please provide the ACCC with the relevant case studies and price 
comparisons. 

We are instructed that Woolworths does not have copies to the case studies and price 
compal.isons. We are also instructed that the infor~nation Woo1wo1-ths has regarding the 
studies is anecdotal in nature. 

8 You have indicated that CHEP is currently the only supplier of plastic crates that 
meet Woolwortl~s' specifications. In future, if an alternative supplier is able to 
supply plastic crates that meet Wool.rvorths' specifications, will Woolworths' fresh 
produce suppliers be able to source pIastic crates from the alternative supplier? 

Woolworths has agreed to use CHEP's "next generation" foldable returnable plastic 
crates for a period of 6 years from 1 August 2008 for use in Woolworths' Australian 
retail supply chain for certain categories of fresh produce. The 6 year term will provide 
CHEP with a guaranteed revenue stream to underwrite its costs of producing the Crates 
and the associated equipment to wash and manage the Crate pool. Fulther, the 6 year 
term is beneficial for Woolworths insofar as Woolworths' supply chain would be less 
efficient if there were to be a greater range of packaging used in the fiesh produce 
supply chain. 

There are other suppliers in Australia or overseas that manufacture alternative designs 
of crates including Viscount and Rehrig and other buyers of substitute crates, including, 
for example, Coles. 
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Please contact us if you require any further information about the proposed conduct. 

Yours sincerely 

. . 

Direct line -t- 61 2 9296 21 35 
Elnail lucy.budding@mallesons.co~n 
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